Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the pro-
posed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preced-
ing tax-roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost 
of said work being one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400). The said assessed value of the real 
estate included within the probable area of assessment is seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000). 

And the said. Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof  

shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall be 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby.

[...]

statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included 
within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being five thousand one 
hundred dollars ($5,500). The said assessed value of the real estate included within the prob-
able area of assessment is thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000). 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property tleetned to be benefited thereby.